American  

FRANKLIN C. CU 

Filipino  

ALFRED B.T. KHU 

Chinese  

ALFRED CU Filipino     

SEVENTH. -  That the authorized capital stock of the said corporation is Twenty 

Billion (₱20,000,000,000.00) Pesos,9 Philippine Currency divided into Fourteen Billion (14,000,000,000) 

Common Shares and Six Billion (6,000,000,000) Preferred Shares both10 with par value of One Peso 

(₱1.00) each.11  

A description of the different classes of stock of the Corporation and a statement of the 

designations and powers, preferences and rights, and conversions, limitations, or restrictions thereof, in

[...]

ownership of citizens of the Philippines below that which is required by law shall be permitted to be 

registered in the books and records of the corporation, and this restriction shall be printed in all stock 

certificates of the corporation. 

NINTH. - That the amount of said capital stock which has been actually 

subscribed is FOUR MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND (₱4,200,000.00), Philippine Currency, 

and the following persons have subscribed for the number of shares and amount of capital stock set out 

after their respective names: 

Name Residence Amount of 

Shares 

Subscribed 

Number of Capital 

Stock Subscribed